Agenda Item No.: 3-C-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Jo	une 7, 2016	[X] Consent	[] Regular
		1 Workshop	[] Public Hearing
Department:	·	s ad	t 1 mone of control of
Submitted By:	Engineering & Dublic Work	_	
Submitted by.	Engineering & Public Works	5	
Submitted For:	Roadway Production Divisi	on	

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- A) a second amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with Arcadis U.S., Inc. (Arcadis), R2014-0891, whose original contract was dated July 1, 2014; and
- B) a third amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with HSQ Group, Inc. (HSQ), R2014-0892, whose original contract was dated July 1, 2014.

SUMMARY: Approval of the second amendment with Arcadis and the third amendment with HSQ to the annual intersection improvements contracts will extend the required professional services for one year on a task order basis. These amendments with Arcadis and HSQ will extend the contract period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. The amendment with HSQ will also adjust the rates as allowed in the original contract. The amendments are the second renewals of two one year renewals allowed in the original contracts. The HSQ second amendment dated September 1, 2015, corrected an error in the original contract and was not associated with the term of the contract. To date, tasks in the amount of \$708,955.48 have been authorized for Arcadis with 32.79% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation which exceeds their commitment of 21%. To date, tasks in the amount of \$767,408.28 have been authorized for HSQ with 85.04% SBE participation which exceeds their commitment of 80%. The consultants are both Palm Beach County based companies. HSQ is certified as a small business enterprise.

Countywide (MRE)

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board of County Commissioners adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, these consultants were selected to perform professional services relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and are presently under contract with the County, on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user departments that these consultants have, within the provisions of their contracts, provided the professional services requested by the County. Since the consultants remain in good standing and wish to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their contracts, the County agrees to renew their contracts for one year.

The second amendment and the third amendment to the contracts have been reviewed with Arcadis and HSQ, and staff recommends the second renewals of the attached consultant annual contracts. These transactions will maintain the continuous process of professional services required by the County.

Attachments:

1.	Second	Amendment	Contract with	Arcadis	U.S	Inc.
_					,	

2. Third Amendment Contract with HSQ Group, Inc. with Exhibit B3

Recommended by:	1/17/16
Department Director	Date
Approved By: Tay & Dah 5/	31/10
Assistant County Administrator F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Intersection\2016\Master AIS for Contract Renewals-Arcadis HSO Rev	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Capital Expenditures	<u>\$ -0-</u>				
Operating Costs	0-	-0-			
External Revenues	-0-	-0-	-0-		
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$ **	-0-	-0-	-0-	0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE					
POSITIONS (Cumulative)					

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No

Budget Acct No.: Fund__ Dept.__ Unit__ Object
Program

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

** Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. The agenda item extends the expiration date and adjusts the rate schedule for the HSQ contract. The professional services are authorized on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary.

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control	Α.	OFMB Fisca	and/or	· Contract	Dev. and	Control	Comments:
---	----	------------	--------	------------	----------	---------	-----------

Show Share for 51 in

Contract Dev. and Control

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT NO. R2014-0891 DATED JULY 1, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN ARCADIS U.S., INC., AND PALM BEACH COUNTY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated July 1, 2014, (R2014-0891), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Arcadis U.S., Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT extensions per section 4.1; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. The CONTRACT, dated July 1, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
- 3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.
- 4. All other provisions of the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated July 1, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cau sealed this day of	sed this Amendment to be executed and, 2016.
ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK Clerk and Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida Board of County Commissioners
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Mary Lou Berger, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By: County Attorney	By: W mells at Transf Engineering
By: Secretary or Asst. Secretary	Arcadis U.S., Inc. Consultant By: (Signature)
(Seal)	Robert Lawson, P.E., Vice President (Print Name and Title)

i		
-		
	i	
-		
٦	_	
ᅱ		
0	. 18	ilin)
٧		E.
4	3	3
-		
1	-	1
	_	-
	S	
1	3	3
ı	÷	ŝ
1	2	Ξ
Į	~	j
ı	- 20"	=
J	E	_
_	-	-1

A	CORD
_	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	in emotisement(s).							
PRODUCER Aon Risk Services South, Inc	: <u>.</u>	CONTACT NAME:						
Franklin TN Office 501 Corporate Centre Drive		PHONE (A/C. No. Ext);	(866) 283-7122	FAX (A/C. No.): (800)	363-0105			
Suite 300 Franklin TN 37067 USA		E-MAIL Address:						
- TAIRTIN IN 37007 USA			INSURER(S) AFFORDI	NG COVERAGE	NAIC#			
INSURED		INSURER A:	Lexington Insuran	ce Company	19437			
Arcadis U.S. Inc. 630 Plaza Drive		INSURER B:	Steadfast Insuran		26387			
Suite 200 Highlands Ranch CO 80129 USA		INSURER C:						
Wighten Co Bolly USA		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E:						
		INSURER F:		(10-10)				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700610875	55	REVI	SION NUMBER:				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID (LIMIS).

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		U SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EXP	Linus shown are as requeste
-	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INOU	MAAD	POLICE HUMBER	(MWDD/YYYY)	(MINIODIYYYY)	
1 1					1	1	EACH OCCURRENCE
1	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR				1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)
1 }		. '					MED EXP (Any one person)
l		. '				1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
l }	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	'	1		1	1	GENERAL AGGREGATE
1 }	JECT LOC	'				!	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG
\vdash	OTHER:	↓ ′	_	<u> </u>			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		'				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		1		 .		BODILY INJURY (Per person)
	AUTOS AUTOS	1 1	1 '	1	1		BODILY INJURY (Per socident)
 	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		'				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
┝┯┿		igspace	 '				
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	1	1 1		,		EACH OCCURRENCE
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE]]	i '	1		1	AGGREGATE
<u> </u>	DED RETENTION		ı'				
1 1	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						PER STATUTE OTH-
1 1	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	, 1			i t	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
1 1	(Mandatory in Airi)		, 1	1		i [E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
-	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	Ш			1 1	l 1-	E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT
В	Contractor Poll	\cap		IPR929693801	06/01/2015	06/01/2016	
	J	1	, [Professional & Pollution	t I	l 1.	Annual Aggregate \$5,000,000
	PIPTION OF OBERATIONS I LOCATIONS WELL			SIR applies per policy ter	ns & condit	ions	

Re: Project Name: For All Projects with Palm Beach County.
For Professional Liability coverage, the Aggregate Limit is the total insurance available for claims presented within the policy period for all operations of the insured. The Limit will be reduced by payments of indemnity and expense. Policy has full prior acts coverage.

CERTIFICATE	HOLE	DER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. P.O. Box 20270 Long Beach CA 90801 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CEGIZES

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000005571 LOC #:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _ of _

Aon I	Risk Services South, In	c.					cadis U.S,	Inc.		
	NUMBER Certificate Number: 570	06108	37555			1				
CARRIE	•••				NAIC CODE				·	
	Certificate Number: 570	06108	7555			EFFE	CTIVE DATE:			
	TIONAL REMARKS									
FORM	ADDITIONAL REMARKS FOR I NUMBER: ACORD 25 FO	M IS A DRM T	SCH ITLE:	Certificate	ACORD FOR of Liability In:	M, surane	ce			
	INSURER(S) AFF	ORDI	NG (COVERAG	Έ	T	NAIC#			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
INSUR						\dashv				
INSUR	RER					\dashv				
INSUR	rn					\bot				
INSUK	EK									
INSUR	ER									
ADD	OITIONAL POLICIES If a cert	policy tificate	y belo form	w does not in for policy li	nclude limit : mits.	inform	nation, refer to	the correspond	ling policy on th	ne ACORD
		_					horson		_	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLI	CY NUMBER		POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	1.	титѕ
o	THER									
A	Archit&Eng Prof	 		015448990 Excess Pro	f/Poll Liab	d]i	06/01/2015	06/01/2016	Each Claim	\$2,500,00
		1					ms & conditi	ons		
×	Claims-Made									
×	Professional Liabil									
										I

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

and Contractors

Pollution Liability

וטטע	
000	
200	
700	
	7723
1	
	33
	36
- 1	7
	-
' 1	~=
	= -
- 1	
	-
- 1	- 100
	الحصي
a٦	•
- 1	-
a٦	==
الـــــــ	E
	2-72
	_
ı	₹,>
- 1	_
	= ==
- 1	9-
	alla B
	
ı	
- 15	- 8

4	
ACORD	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 3	63-0105
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURERA: XL Specialty Insurance Co	37885
INSURER B: Greenwich Insurance Company	22322
INSURER C:	
INSURER D:	
INSURER E:	
INSURER F:	
_	NAME: PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 E-MAIL ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: XL Specialty Insurance Co INSURER B: Greenwich Insurance Company INSURER C: INSURER C: INSURER C: INSURER E:

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570061087536 **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requested.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR				Filling Sid	own are as requested
LTR		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	LIMMING DIVITY	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
-	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GEC001076114	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000
	X Contractual Liability						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC OTHER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
A								
^	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			AEC001075814 AOS	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (EB accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS				1		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
	X Property Damage to						(Fer accident)	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	
	DED RETENTION				ļ			
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			RWD943516310	01/01/2016	01/01/2017	X PER STATUTE OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE			All Other States			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
^	(Mandatory in NH)	NIA	,	RWR943516710 WI	01/01/2016	01/01/201/		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		1	#1		1	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
$\neg \dashv$	TESTINE FIGURE OF ENAMINORS DEIOW						E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
]			1			
		1						
		1	- 1		1			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS /VEMICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Engineering Design Services for All Projects with Palm Beach County.

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies. General Liability and Automobile Liability policies evidenced herein are Primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance available to Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents in accordance with the policy provisions of the General County Commissioners, A Political County County Provisions of the General County Provisions of County Provisions

OFPIE		
CERIII	ICALE	HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. P.O. Box 20270 Long BEach CA 90801 USA

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000005571

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

ACORD
•

Page _ of _ Aon Risk Services South, Inc. ARCADIS U.S., INC. POLICY NUMBER See Certificate Number: 570061087536 NAIC CODE See Certificate Number: 570061087536 EFFECTIVE DATE: ADDITIONAL REMARKS THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance Additional Description of Operations / Vehicles: Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers' Compensation policies.

SECRETARY CERTIFICATE

I, James M. Donahue, Secretary of Arcadis U.S., Inc. (the "Company"), a Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify that the following is a full and true copy of a resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of said Company, duly held on the 3rd day of December, 2013:

RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer is authorized and empowered to enter into proposals for fees and other contracts and obligations and that he may delegate the authority to other officers and managers of the Company in such amounts and on such other terms as he shall determine from time to time.

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that pursuant to the above resolution that contracts, amendments, and required documentation for Palm Beach County may be signed by Robert Lawson, in his capacity as Vice President of the Company.

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the above resolution has not been in any way altered, amended or repealed and is now in full force and effect.

S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of March, 2016.

Name: James M. Donahue Title: Corporate Secretary

Arcadis U.S., Inc.

(SEAL)

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT NO. R2014-0892 DATED JULY 1, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN HSQ GROUP, INC., AND PALM BEACH COUNTY

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated July 1, 2014, (R2014-0892), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between HSQ Group, Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT extensions per section 4.1; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to.

WHEREAS, the original CONTRACT provides in section 5.3.2 that the rates may be adjusted by negotiation; and $\frac{1}{2}$

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to modify the Fee Schedule of the CONTRACT from Exhibit B in the Original Contract to the revised Fee Schedule provided by HSQ Group, Inc. dated March 10, 2016 and attached hereto as Exhibit B3.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- 2. The CONTRACT, dated July 1, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017.
- 3. The Fee Schedule shown as Exhibit B in the Original Contract is hereby modified as shown in the revised Fee Schedule provided by HSQ Group, Inc. dated March 10, 2016, and attached hereto as Exhibit B3.
- 4. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.
- 5. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated July 1, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have causealed this day of	used this Amendment to be executed and, 2016.
ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK Clerk and Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida Board of County Commissioners
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Mary Lou Berger, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By: County Attorney	By: & Onelis 4 Firmand Engineering
ATTEST:	HSQ Group, Inc. Consultant
By: Secretary or Asst. Secretary	By: (Signature)
(Seal)	Nour Shehadeh, P.E., Vice President (Print Name and Title)



HSQ GROUP, INC.

Engineers • Planners • Surveyors

Exhibit B3

March 10, 2016

Ms. JaeAnn Dean, Technical Assistant I Roadway Production Division / CCNA Section 2300 N. Jog Road, Suite 3W-33 West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745



Re: Intersection Improvements Annual Services.

Dear Ms. Dean:

The following is a list of new pay rates for HSQ Group, Inc. concerning the above referenced project. Please note that we do not use the same categories the County uses, however, the following rates match the County's categories as close as possible.

Fee Schedule effective dates from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

•	Designer (5+ years of experience, non-registered, non-degreed)	\$27.25 /hour
•	Engineer Intern (entry level with engineering degree)	\$30.75 /hour
•	Project Engineer	\$42.50/hour
•	Project Manager (PE w/5+ years of post-registration)	\$49.50 /hour
9	Senior Engineer (PE w/10+ years of post-registration experience)	\$56.50 /hour

Survey Rate schedule

•	Two-man crew	\$49.50/hour
•	Senior surveyor and mapper	\$55.00/hour
	Surveyor and mapper	\$44.25/hour
•	Survey technician	\$27.75/hour

The existing current multiplier is 2.8719, as per the original contract.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me. We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

HSQ Group, Inc.

Nour Shehadeh, P.E.

Vice President

ACORD"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

HSQGROU-01 MQUINTERO

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (305) 822-7800 E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 8000 Governors Square Blvd Suite 301 Miami Lakes, FL 33016 FAX (A/C, No): (305) 362-2443 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: Hartford Casualty 29424 INSURED INSURER B: Admiral Insurance Co 24856 HSQ Group, Inc. INSURER C 1489 Palmetto Park Road INSURER D : Suite #340 Boca Raton, FL 33486 INSURER E : INSURER F : COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSTRUCTION OF INSURANCE INSURA

1 4	A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1		Ville Deliting	(Interest Destrict)	Livii i	3	
1	` -							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	1	21SBAIG1445	10/17/2015	10/17/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED	- T	
	-					.0	10/1//2010	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
	F							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	F	OFAIII ACCORDANT AND A TOTAL OF A						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	-	X POLICY PRO-						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
l	H	- SECT -						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
-		OTHER:							\$	
L		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
1	`	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			21SBAIG1445	10/17/2015	10/17/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	-	AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	-	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
H	-	LIMPORT A LAND		ļ					\$	
	-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAMS MADE						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	F	CLAIWIS-WADE						AGGREGATE	\$	
L.		DED RETENTION \$							\$	
		WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	(ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	9	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	· C	
		If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							·	
E		Prof Liab-Claim Made		 	EO00002905301	00/00/004 =	00/00/00/0	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
1	- 1			1		06/03/2015	06/03/2016	Each Accident		1,000,000
E	5	Retro Date 1/18/2005			EO00002905301	06/03/2015	06/03/2016	Aggregate		2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees & Agents are named additional insured, if required by written contract, as respects Commercial General Liability, for all projects insured is working on for Palm Beach County.

CER	TIFICA	ATE	HOL	.DER

CANCELLATION

Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. Box 20270 Long Beach, CA 90801 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

	CORD C	ER	TIF	ICATE OF L	IAB	LITY II	NSUR/	ANCE	40/0	E(MM/DD/YYYY) 7/2015
	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy certain policies may require an endorsement.									
	certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
	RODUCER PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 150 SAWGRASS DRIVE (A/C, NO. EXT): 877-266-6850 FAX (A/C, NO. EXT): 877-266-6850 (A/C, NO. EXT): 877-266-6850									
í	150 SAWGRASS DRIVE ROCHESTER, NY 14620	,			(A/C, N	O. EXT): 877	7-266-6850	(A/C,	No):	585-389-7426
					ADDRE	SS:	Z/S) AEEODDIA	IG COVERAGE	—-т	
INSU	JRED				INSUR			INSURANCE COMPANY		23817
F	Paychex Business Solutions LLC HSQ Group Inc	;			INSUR					
Ş	911 PANORAMA TRAIL SOUTH ROCHESTER, NY 14625-0397				INSUR	ER C:			_	
•	14020-0037				INSURE	ER D:				
					INSUR	ER E:				
CO	VERAGES		EDI	IFICATE NUMBER:	INSURE	RF:				
	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AN CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF	CIES OF	F INSU JIREM STAIN	JRANCE LISTED BELOW HA ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AEEOPDE		E DOLLOIES DE	HE INSURED N	UMENT WITH RESPECT TO		
ISR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	UBR WD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		
-	GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		İ					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
-								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
c	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMPINED CINICIES IN THE	\$	
	ANY AUTO							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	•
F	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
F	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
-								PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
+									\$	
F	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		1					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
F	DED RETENTION \$		ľ					AGGREGATE	\$	
\forall	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND			000005400				X WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
١,	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			066085199		06/01/2015	06/01/2016	TORYLIMITS ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	e 1	,000,000.00
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Y/N		1					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		,000,000.00
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		,000,000.00
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below									
ESC	PIRTION OF OPERATIONS // COATIONS //	(F.110)								
V	ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Worker's Compensation coverage is provided to only those employees leased to, but not subcontractors of the named insured.									
`Er	OTIEICATE UOI DED	****								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER PALM BEACH COUNTY C/O INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC. (ITS) P.O. BOX 20270					CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.					
L	LONG BEACH, CA 90801 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Mangaut M. Regg							-Margaret M.R		

ACORD	
L	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DOMYYY) 04/27/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

R	CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN	ND THE C	ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	πE A (CONTRACT	BETWEEN	THE ISSUING INSUF	ER(S),	AUTHORIZED		
A	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights to	s an AD	DITIONAL INSURED, the	no rail	cu costain s	velleige mau	NAL INSURED provis require an endorsen	lons or ent. A	be endorsed. statement on		
PRO	DUCER			CONTA NAME:				*************************************			
StateFarm MARION FAZIO INSURANCE AGENCY INC					PHONE FAX S61-276-0330 FAX GATC, No.: 561-276-0960 FAX SAR SAR						
805 GEORGE BUSH BLVD				ADDRESS: MARION@MARIONFAZIO.COM							
	DELRAY BEACH FL 334	483					EDING COVERAGE Utomobile Insurance Co		NAIC 8		
				INSURE	25178						
HSQ GROUP INC				INSURER 5:							
	1489 W PALM PK RD STE 34	40		NEURE							
	BOCA RATON FL 33486-330		•	INSURE							
		•		HISURE		······································			 		
co	VERAGES CER	TIFICATI	E NUMBER:	INSURE	RF:		OEMON NUMBER				
T	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF INSU	RANCE LISTED RELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE MINIO	REVISION NUMBER		OLICY PERIOD		
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	PERTAIN, POLICIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	UP AN	THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RES				
INER LTR		ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	MINIDOYYYYY	u	WTS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$			
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$			
				1			PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	s			
	GENL AGGREGATE UNIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$			
	POLICY PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	G \$			
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							\$			
	ANY AUTO		C60 8364-E12-59	Ì	05/12/2016	11/12/2016	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$			
	OWNED SCHEDULED	- 1	994 2729-C06-59A		03/06/2016	09/06/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per persor		000,000		
	✓ HIRED NON-OWNED		961 7635-C14-59B	1	03/14/2016	09/14/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per accide PROPERTY DAMAGE		000,000		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	1	439 6946-E02-59F		05/02/2016	11/02/2016	(Per accident)		000,000		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						P4004000000000000000000000000000000000	\$			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	İ					EACH OCCURRENCE	- \$			
	DED RETENTIONS						AGGREGATE	\$ \$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY						PER OTH				
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		Ì			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	**************************************		
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	+			
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM				
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES (ACORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	ie, may be	Stached If mor	n knaca la recul-	ari)				
06 F 14 7 06 7	Ford F150 Pickup VIN: 1FTRX14\) Toyota Tacoma Pickup VIN: 5TFTX4CI Toyota Tacoma Pickup VIN: 5TETX22I Jeep Compass Sport VIN: 1J4NT1FE	M66NB80 N1EX038 N46Z243	14 231 428				,				
			- 								
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANC	ELLATION						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SAITE							

OUNTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED P

PALM BEACH COUNTY C/O INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC. (ITS)

P.O BOX 20270

LONG BEACH, CA 90801

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REP

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.